14. COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES
As at 31st March 2020 the commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable

operating leases are as follows:

  31 March 2020   31 March

2019

  £’000   £’000
 EXPIRING:

   Land and buildings - within one year  -   441
   Land and buildings - in second to fifth years inclusive  -   553

   Land and buildings - over five years  -   548

 Total

 -   1,542

 31 March 2020  31 March

2019
  £’000   £’000

 EXPIRING:

   Vehicles - within one year  -  10
   Vehicles - in second to fifth years inclusive  -   8

 Total

 -   18

Nil balances for the current financial year following the adoption of IFRS 16.

15. COMMITMENTS UNDER LEASES
In 2019-20, the Agency adopted IFRS16 which replaced IAS 17 (note 1d)

The agency’s lease contracts comprise leases of operational land and buildings, office equipment, motor

vehicles and IT assets.

Land &
Buildings

Equipment Vehicles IT
Hardware

IT
Software

IT
Licences

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Balance at 1
April 2019

1,208 25 18 0 8 65 1,324

Additions - - - 237 - - 237

Depreciation (345) (8) (10) (13) (5) (44) (425)

Balance at
31 March
2020

863 17 8 224 2 21 1,135

THE VEHICLE CERTIFICATION AGENCY 2019-20

72

Lease Liabilities

A maturity analysis of contractual undiscounted cash flows relating to lease liabilities is presented below.

2019-20 2018-19
Lease Liabilities £’000 £’000
Amounts falling due:
Not later than one year 363

Later than one year not later than five years 405

Later than five years 466